terminate the Underwriting Agreement pursuant to the terms therein, the Rights Issue will not
proceed.

Any persons contemplating buying or selling Shares from the date of this announcement up to the
date on which all the conditions of the Rights Issue are fulfilled, and any dealings in the Rights
Shares in their nil-paid form between Monday, 7 November 2011 to Monday, 14 November 2011
(both days inclusive), bear the risk that the Rights Issue may not become unconditional or may
not proceed.

Any Shareholders or other persons contemplating dealing in the Shares or the nil-paid Rights
Shares are recommended to consult their own professional advisers.

- 12 -

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue:

	 	 Immediately after completion
	 	 of the Rights Issue 	 Immediately after completion
	 	 (assuming nil acceptance 	 of the Rights Issue
	 As at the date of 	 by the public Shareholders 	 (assuming 100% acceptance
Shareholder	 this announcement	 other than the Underwriter)	 by the Shareholders)
	 Number				  Number				  Number
	 of Shares		 %		 of Shares		 %		 of Shares		 %

CM Investment	 171,543,775		 55.9		 257,315,662		 55.9		 257,315,662		 55.9
Mr. Chu	 2,326,263		 0.8		 3,489,394		 0.8		 3,489,394		 0.8
Mr. Simon Chu	 636,237		 0.2		 636,237		 0.1		 954,355		 0.2
Underwriter	 –		 –		 66,414,982		 14.4		 –		 –
Public Shareholders	 132,193,725		 43.1		 132,193,725		 28.8		 198,290,589		 43.1

Total	 306,700,000		1 00.0		 460,050,000		1 00.0		 460,050,000		1 00.0

EXPECTED TIMETABLE FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The expected timetable for the Rights Issue is set out below:

Last day of dealing in Shares on	 :	 Thursday, 27 October 2011
  a cum-rights basis

First day of dealing in Shares on 	 :	 Friday, 28 October 2011
  an ex-rights basis

Latest time for lodging transfer	 :	 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 31 October 2011
  of Shares in order to
  qualify for the Rights Issue

Register of members of	 :	 Tuesday, 1 November 2011
  the Company closes

Record Date	 :	 Tuesday, 1 November 2011

Register of members of	 :	 Wednesday, 2 November 2011
  the Company re-opens